2

BUREAU OF LAW "~ & 7at Lotz
MEMORNADUM . -z
Gl | (6 e

TO: State Tax Commission
FROM: Solomon Sies, Hearing Officer
SUBJECT:  gobert Gingold

Petition for Redetermination of
a Deficiency or for Refund of
Unincorporated Business Taxes

for the Years 1960, 1961 and 1962

A hearing was held in the above matter at the New
York City office on Hovember 29, 1968,

The issue involved herein is whether the taxpayer's
income, from his activities as a sales representative for
one vrincipal, was derived from & business conducted by him
subject to unincorporated business taxes.

| Robert and Muriel Gingold filed New York State personal
income tax resident returns for the vears 1960, 1961 and 1962,
The taxpayer, Robert Gingold, also filed unincorporated business
tax returns for said years, on which he indicated that he was

a manufacturer's representative conducting business at 47 West
J4th Street, New York City, The taxpayer ccomputed and paid the
unincorporated taxes for the aferementionsd years and thereafter
on January 23, 196%, filed claims for refunds of said unincorpo-
rated business taxes paid on the ground he was an amployee sxempt
from unincorporated business tax. His claims for refund were
denied and he filed a timely petition for redetermination of a
deficiency or for refund of unincorporated business taxes for
the years in issue,

' The Internal Hevenue Service audited the Fedaral income
tax returns of Robexrt and Muriel @ingold for the vears 1960, 1961
and 1962 increasing interest income and disallowing a porticn of
travel and entertainment and other expenses., On Fedbruary 1%,
1863, the Department of Taxation and Finance issusd a Statement
of Audit Chanpes against the aforementionad taxpayers for the
year 1360 imposing additional personal and unincorporated business
taxes based on Federal audit in the amount of $183,40 which hae
been paid, IT 115's (notices of Tederal changes) were filed for
1861 and 1362 and additional personal and unincorporated business
taxes based on said Federal audite were computed thereon and paid,
The taxpayer is not contesting the amounts of income and disallowance



“2'

of expenditures as determined on Federal audit., He is only
contesting the unincorporated business taxes paid on the alleged
ground that he was an enployee not subject to unincorporated
business tax,

During the years in issue and pricr thereto the taxpayer
was a sales representative for one principal, Vogue Shoe, Inc.
of Loz Angeles, California selling ladies' shoss to rutail shos
stores, department stores and chain stores. His tarritory covered
all of New York State, parts of Penneylvania, Chicago, St, Louis,
Waghington, D, C,, Baltimore, Conneoticut und Massachusetts, Ke
wae compensated on a straight commission basis., He was not
reimbursed for any of his expenses, The taxpzver claims that the
corporation maintained a showroom and office at 47 West 34th Street,
New York City; that the lease was in the name of Vogue Shoe, Inc.
who paid the rent and deducted same from the commissions pald the
taxpayer. In addition to the name of Vogue Shos, Ine., on the door
of sald office, there also appeared the names of Hollywood Scooters,
Ciranno (trade names of Vogue Shoe, Inc,) and Robert Gingold, The
listing of the telephone of said office was also in the name of ths
taxpayer, Robert Gingold, The taxpayer employed a secretary who
took care of the office, She also handled correspondence, wrots
orders and tock messages. The salary of the secretary was paid
by the taxpayer who deducted withholding and social security taxes.
Samples of shoss were kept at said office, The taxpayer was not
reimbursed for any of his expenses., The principal did not deduct
social security or unemployment insurance from the commission
compensation paid to the taxpayer,

On his unincorporated business tax return for the year
1361, the taxpayer reported gross income of $45,4%80,54, Hs
deducted expenses of 526,233,188, which consisted in part of rent
$1,156,%0, payroll $3,900,00, office expenses $817.60, trade shows
and business axpense &3,023.%0, sales promotion $1,750,085, payrell
taxes 3403.56, New York City gross receipts and occupancy tax
$150,83, Similar income and expenses were reported for the cther
years in issue. On his Federal income tax returns the taxpaysr
deducted self-employment and dew York State unincorporated business
taxen,

Although the taxpayer claims that his principal exsrcised
control over his sales aotivities in that he could only sell
exclusivaly the products of the principal; that the latter fixed
selling prices and suggested he call on certain customers, he
testified that he developed his own customers; that he could contact
anybody he wanted and didj that he picksd hir own spots (Minutes of




-3-

Hearing, pp. 18 and 15),

Section 703(f) of the Tax Law provides that an individ.
ual, other than one who maintains an office or employs one or
nore assistants or who otherwise regularly carries on a busi«
ness, shall not be deemed engaged in an unincorporated business
solely by reason of selling goods, wares, merchandise or insurance
for more than one snterprise, This subdivizion was amended by L,
1961, ¢. 683, applicable to tax vears commencing on or after
January 1, 1961, to provide that the employment of clerical and
ssoretarial assistance shall not be deemed the smployment of
"assistants®, It was further amended by L, 1962, e, 128, appli-
cable to tax ysars commencing on or after January 1, 1962, to
provide that space utilized solely for the display of merchandise
shall not be deened an "office", The section does not automatically
sxempt independent contractors who do not maintain an office, or
employ an assistant or who represent a single principal, While
the scle fact that a psrscn is a multi-line salesman is, in itself
an insufficient baeis to deem him engaged in an unincorporated bucz~
ness (Britton v, Stata Tax Commission, 22 A, D, 2d 987, aff'd, 1%
Be Yo € s 8 equally true that the fact of conducting dusi-
ness does not depend for existence on plurality of goods, vares,
services, customers or principals., An indepsndent contractor who
deals in a single product or service for one customar, or for one
principal is as much engaged in his own business as a multi-line
independent contractor,

In the instant case, the taxpaver maintained an office,
paid New York City grose receipts and occupancy tax in connsction
with the cperation of said office, He was not reimbursed for any
of his expenses., He participated in trade shows, setting up exhibits
on his own and deducted expenses in connection therewith for which
he was not reimbursed, The principal did not regard the taxpayer
as an amployee for payroll tax purposes since it did not deduct
withholding or social security taxes, The taxpayer considered
himself an independent contractor since he filed originally unincorpo-
rated businese tax returns. The taxpayer has failed to establish that
the principal exercised control over the time spent or the manner or
means ussd to effect sales, I am, therefore, of the opinion that the
taxpayer was not an employee but an indepandent contractor subject to
unincorporated business taxwithin the intent and meaning of Section
703, Article 23 of the Tax Law.

For the reasons stated above, I recommend that the decision
of the State Tax Commission in this matter bs substantially in the
form submitted herewith,

ear i1lecey
§5tnn
March 6, 1969

Ence B »
r.z/{ /é 471!4'—’4 ,3/?1‘”/?



STATE OF HEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF TUE PETITION
or
ROBERT CINGOLD

FOR REDETERMINATION OF A DETICIENCY
OR FOR RETUND OF UNINCORPORATED
BUSIHESS TAXLS URDER AKTICLE 23 oF
THE TAX LAW POR THE YEARS 1960, 1981
AND 1962

TP G5 FE OB P S5 S S5 B W WS S I e

Robert Gingold having filed a petition for redeter
mination of & deficiency or for refund of unincorporated busi-
nese taxes under Article 23 of the Tax Law for the vears 1968,
1861 and 1962, and a hearing having besn held before Solomon
Sies, Hearing Officer, for the Departmant of Taxation and Finance
at 80 Cantre Street, lew York, Hew York on November 29, 1868, »t
which hearing the taxpayer appeared parscnally, testimeny having
bean taken and the matter having been duly examined and aconsiderad,

The State Tax Commiesion heredy findss

(1) That Robert and Muriel Gingold filed New York
Btate personal income tax resident returns for the vears 1960,
1961 and 1962 in which thay reported gross income of $17,891.%6,
$21,023.,1) and $22,725,20 for said respsctive yearsi that the
taxpayer Robert Gingold filed New York State unimcorporated
business tax returne for the years 1980, 1961 and 1962 on whieh

he reported gross inacome fyom commissions as a panufaoturer's




representative indicating business location at 87 Wast 3eth
Strest, in the amounts of 387,207,866, S45,480,5% and $83,37%,80
and business deductions of $20,518,50, $25,233,19 and $22,2%6,81,
respactively; that the said taxpayver computed and paid wnincorpo-
rated business tax in the amounts of $366.20, $57%.33 and $817.48
for said respective yearsi that on January 3, 1984, thes taxpaysr,
Robert Cingold, filed clains for refund of unincerporated bucinoqn |
incoma taxes paid as aforementioned on ths ground that he was an
employse and therefors exempt from the imposition of unincorporvated
business taxes; that said claims for refund were denied and the
taxpayer, Robert Gingold, filed a petition for redetermination of |
a deficiency or for refund of unincorporatsd businsss taxes for
the years 1960, 1981 and 1962,

(2) That the Internal RKavenus Service audited the
Pederal income tax returns @r Robert and Muriel Gingold for the
years 19860, 1961 and 1982 inoreasing interest income and disallowing
a portion of travel, entsrtainment and other expenssag that on
?tumuary 14, 1383, the nngartn.ut of Taxation and Pinancs imsued
a Statement of Audit Changes against the aforemsntionsd taxpayers
for thi yaar 1960 imposing addiﬁiaual personal and unincerporated
business taxes in the amount of $183,40, which has besn paid; that
IT 115's (notice of Federal changes) were filed for 1961 and 1962
and additional personal and unincorporatsd businesss taxes were
computed thereon and paid§ that the taxpayer is anot contesting the
arounts of income and the disallowance of expsnditures as determined
on Faderal audity that ha is only contesting the unincorporated
business taxes paid for the years in issus on the allepged ground

that he uan’an sxployes not subject to unincorperated business tax,




(3) 7That during the years 1960, 1861 and 1962 and prior
thereato tha taxpayer, Robert Gingald,‘wau 4 sales vepresentative
for Vogue Shoe, Inc. of Los Augalia, Califovﬁia, in the :nlcvof
luditﬁ' ahaau to retail shoa atcro:. d‘partmcnf and chain stores
on a straight commission basisy that his waloa teryitory cowtrod
vall of New York State and parts of Pannsylvania. Chicaga. 3 Louin.
Washington, D, C., Baltimore, Connecticut and Massachusetts; that
the taxpayer ciaim; that the principal maintained & showroom and
office at 47 West 3uth Streat, New York City, furnished said office,
signed the leass of said premises, paid the rent therefor but dsducted
same from the commissions paid the taxpayeri that the names of both
the pvineipul and the tnxpaytv appsared on the doorj that both the
naned of the principsl and the taxpayer apponrcd fn the Manhattan
telephone directoryj that in connection with the operation of sald
office, the taxpayer employed and paid for the services of a sscre-
taryj that in addition to taking messages and handling correspondences,
sht alse wrote ardcru; that the taxpayer deducted withholding and
aaciai vecurity taxes from the salary paid to said secretary; that
samnples of shoes vere kapt in zaid sales office; that the taxpayer
paid the rent, utilities and expenses of said offiéa; that he also
paia tiew York City ccecupaney and gross moécipts tax in uoaaogtion
with tﬁt operation of said office and showroomi that the fnﬂp&ynr
participated in trade shows, set up exhibits on his own and incurred
expenses in connection therewith; that the taxpaysr was not reimbdbursed
for any of his sxpenses by the prineipal,
| {4) That the taxpaysy deducted the following expenses

in connaction with his sales activities:



Insurance

Trade Shows § Exhibit Expense

Office Expense
Telephone
Payroll

Travel
Ascounting
Entertainment
Auto
Miscellaneous
Payroll Taxes
Sales Promotion
Depreciation on Auto
Kent
Llectricity

HYC Gross Hsceipts § Jocupancy

Tax

TOTALS

ol on

1960

I

$ 506,558

2,887,085
956,72
1,651.2)
4,345,00
3,367.16
200,00
8,260,04
1,950.11
824,56
288,51
3,424,890

1,088.13
The66

" R

629,514,560

1861

L]

$ 787,07

3,028.40
817.60
1,562,861

3,900,00

2,565,01
260,00
5,115,065
2,110,184
380,14
403,68
1,750,058

1,166,4%0
246,23

150,83

$25,233.19

1962

$ 610,90

2,604,985
849,56

1,563,856

2,145,00
1,525.40
250,00
6,827.99
1,820.73
397,47
132,52
1,308,688
1,725.00

216,88

$21,798,83

(5) That the prinecipal did not deduct withholding or

soclasl security taxes from the commissions paid to the taxpayer.

{8) That the taxpayer on hie Federal income tax

raturns for the years in issue deducted self-employwent tax and

Hew York 5tate unincorporated business taxes,

(7) That the taxpayer sold ladies' shoes sxclusively

oh behalf of one principal, Vogue Sheos, Inc., to retail shos stores,

departnent stores, and chain stores; that he developsd his own

accounts (Minutes of Hearing, pags 13); that the principal suggestad




wle

that he call on certain customers on occasioni that the tanpayer
testified that he developed & list of his own customers; that he
further teatified as follows: *I could contact anybody I wanted
and I dia ® & & T sicked my sapote & & & | did what I felt I
should do, but it wvas all =y territory” (Minutes of Hearing,
page 15)3 that the principal d4id not sxercise aontrol over the
time spent or the manner or seans in which the taxpayer was to
effect salss on bahalf of sald prisaipal.

Based upon the foregoing findings and all of the
svidence presented herein, ths Htats Tax Commissiocn heveby

DECIDES s |

(A) That during the years 1960, 1881 and 1962, the
taxpayer was an independent contractor and #ot an esmployes,
carrying on an uaincorporated businass aoitly within the State
of Kew Yorki that nis income during such years constitutsd receipts
from the conduet of an unincorporated business solely within the
State of Mew York, within the intent and nuanﬁng,q§‘$oct£nn 703
of the Tax Law, o

(8) That accordingly, the unincorperated business tames
paid by the taxpayer, Robart Gingold during the yeare 1360, 1961
and 1982 were correct and did not include any tax or other charge
which gould have besn lawfully demandedi that tha taxpayer's
ﬁatitien for redetermination of a deficlency or for refund of
unincorporated business vaxes for the years 1960, 1981 and 1982
filed with respect thereto be and the same are hareby desnied,
DATED: Alkany, iNew York this 12teay of March » 1968,

STATE TAX COMMIBSION
/s/ | ‘Joseph H. Murphy

/s/ E. B;Ece M?Eﬁﬁ ‘
/e ST




